Overall  net exposure 整體淨風險承擔 18,146 7,544 4,950 17,611 7,294 3,482

27 金融工具（續）

(d)  外匯風險（續）

(i)  貨幣風險承擔（續）

本公司

155

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)
（除另有說明外，以港幣計算）

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

財務報表附註（續）

維他奶國際集團有限公司 二零零七／二零零八年年報

27 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d)  Foreign currency risk (continued)

(ii)  Sensitivity  analysis
The  following  table  indicates  the  approximate  change

in  the  Group’s  profit  after  tax  and  retained  profits  in

response  to  reasonably  possible  changes  in  the  foreign

exchange  rates  to  which  the  Group  has  s ignif icant

exposure at  the balance sheet date.  The sensitivity  analysis

includes  balances  between Group companies  where  the

denomination of  the balances is  in  a  currency other  than

the functional  currencies of the lender or the borrower.

The Group

2008

二零零八年
2007

二零零七年
Increase/ Increase/

(decrease) (decrease)

Increase/ in profit Increase/ in profit

(decrease) after tax (decrease) after tax

in foreign and in foreign and

exchange retained exchange retained

rates profits rates profits

匯率上升╱
（下跌）

除稅後溢利
及保留溢利

上升╱
（下跌）

匯率上升╱
（下跌）

除稅後溢利
及保留溢利

上升╱
（下跌）

$’000 $’000

千元 千元

United States dollars 美元 5% (378) 5% (309)

(5%) 378 (5%) 309

Australian dollars 澳元 5% 1,225 5% 1,046

(5%) (1,225) (5%) (1,046)

The  sensitivity  analysis  has  been  determined  assuming

that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at

the balance sheet  date  and had been applied to  each of

the Group entities’  exposure to currency risk for  financial

instruments  in  existence  at  that  date,  and that  all  other

variables,  in particular  interest  rates,  remain constant.

27 金融工具（續）

(d)  外匯風險（續）

(ii)  敏感性分析
下表列示於結算日於本集團面對重大
風險之匯率可能合理出現之變動導致
本集團除稅後溢利及保留溢利之概約
變動。敏感度分析包括集團公司間之
結餘，而有關結餘乃以貸款人或借款
人之功能貨幣以外之貨幣計值。

本集團

敏感性分析乃假設匯率變動於結算日
發生，並應用於該日已存在之金融工
具對本集團各實體之匯率風險，並假
設所有其他可變因數（尤其是利率）維
持不變而釐定。